Gross profit   1,116,155   -   17,375   -   -   1,133,530   -   1,133,530

Percent 53.1 % 53.9 % 53.9 %

Operating income (loss)   (256,761)   86   20,608   323,223   -   87,156   -   87,156
Percent (12.2)% 4.1 % 4.1 %

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from
continuing operations (f)   (1.22)   -   0.17   0.82   0.33   0.10   -   0.10

Twelve Months Ended March 2020
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and Deal
Related Costs (a)

Relocation and
Specified Strategic

Business Decisions (b)

Goodwill
Impairment

Charge (c)

Pension Settlement
Charge, Impact of Debt

Extinguishment and
Impact of Tax Acts (d) Adjusted

Contribution from
Acquisition (e) Adjusted Organic

Revenues $   10,488,556 $   - $   (14,252) $   - $   - $   10,474,304 $   (11,764) $   10,462,540
Gross profit   5,798,036   (630)   15,593   -   -   5,812,999   (4,485)   5,808,514

Percent 55.3 % 55.5 % 55.5 %
Operating income   927,805   22,403   71,701   323,223   -   1,345,132   37   1,345,169

Percent 8.8 % 12.8 % 12.9 %
Diluted earnings per share from
continuing operations (f)   1.57   0.07   0.27   0.81   (0.04)   2.68   -   2.68

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2020
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Non-GAAP

		VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2020
(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

		Three Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   2,102,421

		Gross profit				1,116,155				-				17,375				-				-				1,133,530				-				1,133,530

		Percent				53.1 %																				53.9 %								53.9 %

		Operating income (loss)				(256,761)				86				20,608				323,223				-				87,156				-				87,156

		Percent				(12.2)%																				4.1 %								4.1 %

		Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations (f)				(1.22)				-				0.17				0.82				0.33				0.10				-				0.10

		Twelve Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,488,556				$   -				$   (14,252)				$   -				$   -				$   10,474,304				$   (11,764)				$   10,462,540

		Gross profit				5,798,036				(630)				15,593				-				-				5,812,999				(4,485)				5,808,514

		Percent				55.3 %																				55.5 %								55.5 %

		Operating income				927,805				22,403				71,701				323,223				-				1,345,132				37				1,345,169

		Percent				8.8 %																				12.8 %								12.9 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (f)				1.57				0.07				0.27				0.81				(0.04)				2.68				-				2.68

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition, integration and other costs related to the acquisitions of the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, which totaled $12.8 million for the twelve months ended March 2020. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $9.5 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the anticipated sale of the Occupational Workwear business of $0.1 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $5.8 million in the twelve months ended March 2020. Additionally, the twelve months ended March 2020 include an adjustment to tax expense of $10.2 million associated with the loss on sale for the divestiture of the Reef® brand.

[…]

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

Non-GAAP PY

		VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2019
(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

		Three Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   2,357,409

		Gross profit				1,286,853				1,646				6,296				-				1,294,795				-				1,294,795

		Percent				54.6 %																54.9 %								54.9 %

		Operating income				126,360				10,993				42,097				-				179,450				-				179,450

		Percent				5.4 %																7.6 %								7.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				0.19				0.02				0.09				0.03				0.33				-				0.33

		Twelve Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,266,887				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   10,266,887				$   (96,192)				$   10,170,695

		Gross profit				5,610,561				7,198				9,808				-				5,627,567				(37,417)				5,590,150

		Percent				54.6 %																54.8 %								55.0 %

		Operating income				1,190,182				39,209				58,796				-				1,288,187				(7,499)				1,280,688

		Percent				11.6 %																12.5 %								12.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				2.17				0.16				0.12				0.09				2.54				(0.01)				2.53

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisitions of Williamson-Dickie and the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, and divestiture costs related to the sale of the Reef® brand, which totaled $7.6 million and $33.4 million for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $3.4 million and $5.8 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. Additionally, the costs included non-operating losses on sale primarily related to the divestitures of the Reef® brand and Van Moer business, totaling $37.3 million in the twelve months ended March 2019. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $2.5 million and $12.0 million in the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively.

[…]

Contribution from divestitures also excludes transaction and deal related costs. These adjusted presentations are non-GAAP measures. Management believes these measures provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful for
period-over-period comparisons of such operations.
Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should
be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

Appendix: GAAP to Non-GAAP

Q 4  F I S C A L  2 0 2 0

Three Months Ended March 2019
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and Deal
Related Costs (a)

Relocation and Other
Strategic Business

Costs (b)

Impact of
U.S. Tax

Act (c) Adjusted
Contribution from

Divestitures (d)
Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $   2,357,409 $   - $   - $   - $   2,357,409 $   - $   2,357,409

Gross profit   1,286,853   1,646   6,296   -   1,294,795   -   1,294,795

Percent 54.6 % 54.9 % 54.9 %

Operating income   126,360   10,993   42,097   -   179,450   -   179,450

Percent 5.4 % 7.6 % 7.6 %

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (e)   0.19   0.02   0.09   0.03   0.33   -   0.33

Twelve Months Ended March 2019
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and Deal
Related Costs (a)

Relocation and Other
Strategic Business

Costs (b)

Impact of
U.S. Tax

Act (c) Adjusted
Contribution from

Divestitures (d)
Adjusted
Organic

Revenues $   10,266,887 $   - $   - $   - $   10,266,887 $   (96,192) $   10,170,695

Gross profit   5,610,561   7,198   9,808   -   5,627,567   (37,417)   5,590,150

Percent 54.6 % 54.8 % 55.0 %

Operating income   1,190,182   39,209   58,796   -   1,288,187   (7,499)   1,280,688

Percent 11.6 % 12.5 % 12.6 %

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (e)   2.17   0.16   0.12   0.09   2.54   (0.01)   2.53

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2019
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Non-GAAP

		VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2020
(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

		Three Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   2,102,421

		Gross profit				1,116,155				-				17,375				-				-				1,133,530				-				1,133,530

		Percent				53.1 %																				53.9 %								53.9 %

		Operating income (loss)				(256,761)				86				20,608				323,223				-				87,156				-				87,156

		Percent				(12.2)%																				4.1 %								4.1 %

		Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations (f)				(1.22)				-				0.17				0.82				0.33				0.10				-				0.10

		Twelve Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,488,556				$   -				$   (14,252)				$   -				$   -				$   10,474,304				$   (11,764)				$   10,462,540

		Gross profit				5,798,036				(630)				15,593				-				-				5,812,999				(4,485)				5,808,514

		Percent				55.3 %																				55.5 %								55.5 %

		Operating income				927,805				22,403				71,701				323,223				-				1,345,132				37				1,345,169

		Percent				8.8 %																				12.8 %								12.9 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (f)				1.57				0.07				0.27				0.81				(0.04)				2.68				-				2.68

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition, integration and other costs related to the acquisitions of the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, which totaled $12.8 million for the twelve months ended March 2020. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $9.5 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the anticipated sale of the Occupational Workwear business of $0.1 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $5.8 million in the twelve months ended March 2020. Additionally, the twelve months ended March 2020 include an adjustment to tax expense of $10.2 million associated with the loss on sale for the divestiture of the Reef® brand.

[…]

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

Non-GAAP PY

		VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2019
(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

		Three Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   2,357,409

		Gross profit				1,286,853				1,646				6,296				-				1,294,795				-				1,294,795

		Percent				54.6 %																54.9 %								54.9 %

		Operating income				126,360				10,993				42,097				-				179,450				-				179,450

		Percent				5.4 %																7.6 %								7.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				0.19				0.02				0.09				0.03				0.33				-				0.33

		Twelve Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,266,887				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   10,266,887				$   (96,192)				$   10,170,695

		Gross profit				5,610,561				7,198				9,808				-				5,627,567				(37,417)				5,590,150

		Percent				54.6 %																54.8 %								55.0 %

		Operating income				1,190,182				39,209				58,796				-				1,288,187				(7,499)				1,280,688

		Percent				11.6 %																12.5 %								12.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				2.17				0.16				0.12				0.09				2.54				(0.01)				2.53

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisitions of Williamson-Dickie and the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, and divestiture costs related to the sale of the Reef® brand, which totaled $7.6 million and $33.4 million for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $3.4 million and $5.8 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. Additionally, the costs included non-operating losses on sale primarily related to the divestitures of the Reef® brand and Van Moer business, totaling $37.3 million in the twelve months ended March 2019. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $2.5 million and $12.0 million in the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively.

[…]

Three Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   2,102,421

		Gross profit				1,116,155				-				17,375				-				-				1,133,530				-				1,133,530

		Percent				53.1 %																				53.9 %								53.9 %

		Operating income (loss)				(256,761)				86				20,608				323,223				-				87,156				-				87,156

		Percent				(12.2)%																				4.1 %								4.1 %

		Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations (f)				(1.22)				-				0.17				0.82				0.33				0.10				-				0.10

		Twelve Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,488,556				$   -				$   (14,252)				$   -				$   -				$   10,474,304				$   (11,764)				$   10,462,540

		Gross profit				5,798,036				(630)				15,593				-				-				5,812,999				(4,485)				5,808,514

		Percent				55.3 %																				55.5 %								55.5 %

		Operating income				927,805				22,403				71,701				323,223				-				1,345,132				37				1,345,169

		Percent				8.8 %																				12.8 %								12.9 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (f)				1.57				0.07				0.27				0.81				(0.04)				2.68				-				2.68

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition, integration and other costs related to the acquisitions of the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, which totaled $12.8 million for the twelve months ended March 2020. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $9.5 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the anticipated sale of the Occupational Workwear business of $0.1 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $5.8 million in the twelve months ended March 2020. Additionally, the twelve months ended March 2020 include an adjustment to tax expense of $10.2 million associated with the loss on sale for the divestiture of the Reef® brand.

[…]

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

Non-GAAP PY

		VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2019
(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

		Three Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   2,357,409

		Gross profit				1,286,853				1,646				6,296				-				1,294,795				-				1,294,795

		Percent				54.6 %																54.9 %								54.9 %

		Operating income				126,360				10,993				42,097				-				179,450				-				179,450

		Percent				5.4 %																7.6 %								7.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				0.19				0.02				0.09				0.03				0.33				-				0.33

		Twelve Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,266,887				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   10,266,887				$   (96,192)				$   10,170,695

		Gross profit				5,610,561				7,198				9,808				-				5,627,567				(37,417)				5,590,150

		Percent				54.6 %																54.8 %								55.0 %

		Operating income				1,190,182				39,209				58,796				-				1,288,187				(7,499)				1,280,688

		Percent				11.6 %																12.5 %								12.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				2.17				0.16				0.12				0.09				2.54				(0.01)				2.53

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisitions of Williamson-Dickie and the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, and divestiture costs related to the sale of the Reef® brand, which totaled $7.6 million and $33.4 million for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $3.4 million and $5.8 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. Additionally, the costs included non-operating losses on sale primarily related to the divestitures of the Reef® brand and Van Moer business, totaling $37.3 million in the twelve months ended March 2019. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $2.5 million and $12.0 million in the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively.

[…]

Three Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   2,102,421

		Gross profit				1,116,155				-				17,375				-				-				1,133,530				-				1,133,530

		Percent				53.1 %																				53.9 %								53.9 %

		Operating income (loss)				(256,761)				86				20,608				323,223				-				87,156				-				87,156

		Percent				(12.2)%																				4.1 %								4.1 %

		Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations (f)				(1.22)				-				0.17				0.82				0.33				0.10				-				0.10

		Twelve Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,488,556				$   -				$   (14,252)				$   -				$   -				$   10,474,304				$   (11,764)				$   10,462,540

		Gross profit				5,798,036				(630)				15,593				-				-				5,812,999				(4,485)				5,808,514

		Percent				55.3 %																				55.5 %								55.5 %

		Operating income				927,805				22,403				71,701				323,223				-				1,345,132				37				1,345,169

		Percent				8.8 %																				12.8 %								12.9 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (f)				1.57				0.07				0.27				0.81				(0.04)				2.68				-				2.68

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition, integration and other costs related to the acquisitions of the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, which totaled $12.8 million for the twelve months ended March 2020. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $9.5 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the anticipated sale of the Occupational Workwear business of $0.1 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $5.8 million in the twelve months ended March 2020. Additionally, the twelve months ended March 2020 include an adjustment to tax expense of $10.2 million associated with the loss on sale for the divestiture of the Reef® brand.

[…]

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

Non-GAAP PY

		VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2019
(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

		Three Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   2,357,409

		Gross profit				1,286,853				1,646				6,296				-				1,294,795				-				1,294,795

		Percent				54.6 %																54.9 %								54.9 %

		Operating income				126,360				10,993				42,097				-				179,450				-				179,450

		Percent				5.4 %																7.6 %								7.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				0.19				0.02				0.09				0.03				0.33				-				0.33

		Twelve Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,266,887				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   10,266,887				$   (96,192)				$   10,170,695

		Gross profit				5,610,561				7,198				9,808				-				5,627,567				(37,417)				5,590,150

		Percent				54.6 %																54.8 %								55.0 %

		Operating income				1,190,182				39,209				58,796				-				1,288,187				(7,499)				1,280,688

		Percent				11.6 %																12.5 %								12.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				2.17				0.16				0.12				0.09				2.54				(0.01)				2.53

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisitions of Williamson-Dickie and the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, and divestiture costs related to the sale of the Reef® brand, which totaled $7.6 million and $33.4 million for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $3.4 million and $5.8 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. Additionally, the costs included non-operating losses on sale primarily related to the divestitures of the Reef® brand and Van Moer business, totaling $37.3 million in the twelve months ended March 2019. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $2.5 million and $12.0 million in the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively.

[…]

Three Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,102,421				$   -				$   2,102,421

		Gross profit				1,116,155				-				17,375				-				-				1,133,530				-				1,133,530

		Percent				53.1 %																				53.9 %								53.9 %

		Operating income (loss)				(256,761)				86				20,608				323,223				-				87,156				-				87,156

		Percent				(12.2)%																				4.1 %								4.1 %

		Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations (f)				(1.22)				-				0.17				0.82				0.33				0.10				-				0.10

		Twelve Months Ended March 2020				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Specified Strategic Business Decisions (b)				Goodwill Impairment Charge (c)				Pension Settlement Charge, Impact of Debt Extinguishment and Impact of Tax Acts (d)				Adjusted				Contribution from Acquisition (e)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,488,556				$   -				$   (14,252)				$   -				$   -				$   10,474,304				$   (11,764)				$   10,462,540

		Gross profit				5,798,036				(630)				15,593				-				-				5,812,999				(4,485)				5,808,514

		Percent				55.3 %																				55.5 %								55.5 %

		Operating income				927,805				22,403				71,701				323,223				-				1,345,132				37				1,345,169

		Percent				8.8 %																				12.8 %								12.9 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (f)				1.57				0.07				0.27				0.81				(0.04)				2.68				-				2.68

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition, integration and other costs related to the acquisitions of the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, which totaled $12.8 million for the twelve months ended March 2020. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $9.5 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the anticipated sale of the Occupational Workwear business of $0.1 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2020. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $5.8 million in the twelve months ended March 2020. Additionally, the twelve months ended March 2020 include an adjustment to tax expense of $10.2 million associated with the loss on sale for the divestiture of the Reef® brand.

[…]

Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

Non-GAAP PY

		VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information
Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Twelve Months Ended March 2019
(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

		Three Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   2,357,409				$   -				$   2,357,409

		Gross profit				1,286,853				1,646				6,296				-				1,294,795				-				1,294,795

		Percent				54.6 %																54.9 %								54.9 %

		Operating income				126,360				10,993				42,097				-				179,450				-				179,450

		Percent				5.4 %																7.6 %								7.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				0.19				0.02				0.09				0.03				0.33				-				0.33

		Twelve Months Ended March 2019				As Reported
under GAAP				Transaction and Deal Related Costs (a)				Relocation and Other Strategic Business
Costs (b)				Impact of U.S. Tax Act (c)				Adjusted				Contribution from Divestitures (d)				Adjusted Organic

		Revenues				$   10,266,887				$   -				$   -				$   -				$   10,266,887				$   (96,192)				$   10,170,695

		Gross profit				5,610,561				7,198				9,808				-				5,627,567				(37,417)				5,590,150

		Percent				54.6 %																54.8 %								55.0 %

		Operating income				1,190,182				39,209				58,796				-				1,288,187				(7,499)				1,280,688

		Percent				11.6 %																12.5 %								12.6 %

		Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (e)				2.17				0.16				0.12				0.09				2.54				(0.01)				2.53

		(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs related to the acquisitions of Williamson-Dickie and the Icebreaker® and Altra® brands, and divestiture costs related to the sale of the Reef® brand, which totaled $7.6 million and $33.4 million for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated with the spin-off of the Jeans business of $3.4 million and $5.8 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively. Additionally, the costs included non-operating losses on sale primarily related to the divestitures of the Reef® brand and Van Moer business, totaling $37.3 million in the twelve months ended March 2019. The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $2.5 million and $12.0 million in the three and twelve months ended March 2019, respectively.